BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-06-27-08

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF BATTLE CREEK ROAD (COUNTY ROAD NO.'S 455 & 581) AND PASCHELKE ROAD (COUNTY ROAD NO.'S 17 AND 805) FOR UP TO A TWO MONTH PERIOD ON EACH ROAD IN CONNECTION WITH THE COYOTE CREEK COVERED BRIDGE AND THE EARNEST COVERED BRIDGE ROOFING PROJECT (CONTRACT NO. 16/17-14)

WHEREAS, Lane County received funding from the ODOT State Funded Local Project Fund for the re-roof of the Coyote Creek Covered Bridge; and

WHEREAS, the Lane County 2017-2021 Capital Improvement Plan provides funding for maintaining our covered bridges through the Covered Bridge Preservation fund; and

WHEREAS, temporarily closing the road will have minimal impact on area traffic, while allowing the Contractor to use the entire closed section of roadway during construction, allowing the Contractor to operate in a more efficient matter reducing construction time; and

WHEREAS, the closure of the roads within the work zone will benefit public safety and convenience due to safer working conditions for the Contractor and less overall inconvenience for the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Lane Code 15.220, the Public Works Director is authorized to temporarily close a road in the interest of public safety.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** that the Public Works Director is authorized to allow the temporary closure of Battle Creek Road, from MP 0.09 TO MP 0.14 and Paschelke Road, from MP 0.03 to MP 0.07 for a two month period each, from July 1, 2017 through October 15, 2017 and May 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018.

ADOPTED this27th day of _____, 2017.

Pat Farr, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROV LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL